AGENDA
Phone: 541-682-5481
www.eugene-or.gov/pc

Meeting Location:
Harris Hall —Lane County Public Service Building
125 E. 8th Avenue
Eugene, OR 97401

The Eugene Planning Commission welcomes your interest in these agenda items. Feel free to
come and go as you please at any of the meetings. This meeting location is wheelchairaccessible. For the hearing impaired, FM assistive-listening devices are available, or an
interpreter can be provided with 48-hour notice prior to the meeting. Spanish-language
interpretation will also be provided with 48-hour notice. To arrange for these services,
contact the Planning Division at 541-682-5675.

TUESDAY, AUGUST 27, 2019 – Public Hearing (5:30 P.M.)
A.

PUBLIC HEARING: Appeal of a Planning Director’s Decision to
Approve an Adjustment Review (Major) for Eugene-Broadway
Apartments (ARB 19-1)
The Planning Commission will hold a public hearing on three appeals
of the Planning Director’s approval of an adjustment review (major)
for a 209-unit apartment building that includes some ground floor
commercial.
Lead City Staff: Dan Halverson, 541-682-5410, DHalverson@eugeneor.gov

Public Hearing Format:
The order of procedure will be as follows, unless modified by the Planning
Commission Chair as may be necessary or appropriate:
1. The Planning Commission Chair will summarize procedures and commence the
hearing.
2. City staff will provide a brief introduction and summary of the
application/appeal.
3. Testimony will first be allowed from the applicant and those in support of the
application
4. Testimony will then be allowed from parties who are neither proponents nor
opponents.
5. Testimony will then be allowed from the opponents/appellant.
6. Staff may provide a response to testimony, as needed.
7. Planning Commissioners may then ask questions of staff (note that
commissioners may also raise questions that might arise during any individual
testimony).
8. Rebuttal will then be allowed from the proponent/applicant.
9. Finally, the Planning Commission Chair will announce whether the hearing and
record is closed, held open, or if the public hearing will be continued.

Please note that the Planning Commission will not make a decision the same night
of the public hearing. Additional meetings for deliberations and a final decision will
be scheduled following the hearing. Once made, the decision of the Eugene
Planning Commission will be final at the local level.
Commissioners: Steven Baker; John Barofsky; Tiffany Edwards (Vice Chair); Lisa
Fragala; Chris Ramey; Ken Beeson; Kristen Taylor (Chair)

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY
August 27, 2019

To:

Eugene Planning Commission

From:

Dan Halverson, Senior Planner, Eugene Planning Division

Subject:

Public Hearing: Appeal of Planning Director’s Decision on Major Adjustment Review for
Eugene-Broadway Apartments (City File Number: ARB 19-1)

ACTION REQUESTED
The Planning Commission will hold a public hearing on August 27, 2019 on an appeal of the Planning
Director’s decision to approve an Adjustment Review (Major) for the development of an 8-12 story
209-unit apartment building with structured parking and a commercial suite on the first floor.
BRIEFING STATEMENT
The subject site is located on the southeast corner of Hilyard Street and East Broadway and is
addressed 730 East Broadway. The project site consists of seven tax lots with a mix of zoning and is
currently occupied with a commercial building (Café Yumm!) and a surface parking lot. Of the seven tax
lots, six of the lots are zoned C-2 Community Commercial, three of which also have a /TD Transit
Oriented Development Overlay. The seventh lot, tax lot 2400 located at the southwestern corner of the
development site, is zoned R-4 High-Density Residential with /SR Site Review Overlay and /TD Transit
Oriented Development
Overlay. A Vicinity Map is
included as Attachment A
and a copy of the Site Plan
is provided as Attachment
B.
Adjustment Review is a
voluntary, discretionary
land use application
process that encourages
alternative design
proposals that respond to
the intent of the land use
code in an efficient and
effective manner.
Adjustments to
development standards
must be specifically
allowed by the land use
code, and an approved

Figure 1 Zoning Map
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adjustment constitutes compliance with the applicable standard.
The applicant (CDG Acquisitions LLC) submitted an application for adjustment review on April 15, 2019
and requested adjustments to the following development standards:
¾ Commercial Zone Development Standards – Large Commercial Facilities
1. EC 9.2173(6) On-Site Pedestrian Circulation
2. EC 9.2173(10) Exterior Wall Articulation
3. EC 9.2173(11) Interior Yard Setbacks from Residential Zoning
¾ /TD Transit Oriented Development Overlay Zone Development Standards – Building
Orientation
4. EC 9.4530(2) Building Orientation
¾ Multiple-Family Standards
5. EC 9.5500(5)(a) Building Orientation
6. EC 9.5500(7) Building Articulation
7. EC 9.5500(9) Open Space
¾ Bicycle Parking Standards
8. EC 9.6105(2) Bicycle Parking Space Standards
¾ Landscape Standards
9. EC 9.6210(3) High-Screen Landscape Standard (L-3)
10. EC 9.6210(7) Massed Landscape Standard (L-7)
¾ Motor Vehicle Parking and Loading Standards
11. EC 9.6410(3) Minimum Number of Required Off-Street Parking Spaces
12. EC 9.6420(3)(f) Structured Parking Landscaping
¾ Site Development Standards
13. EC 9.6780 Vision Clearance Area
The City mailed notice of the adjustment review application on June 3, 2019 and a second notice on
June 24, 2019, consistent with land use code requirements. On July 16, 2019 the Planning Director
conditionally approved the applicant’s request for adjustments. The Planning Director’s decision is
included as Attachment C.
In response to the Planning Director’s approval, on July 29, 2019, three separate appeals of the
adjustment were filed. One appeal was filed by William Sherlock of Hutchinson Cox, Attorneys, on
behalf of Daryl Taylor of OPH Properties, LLC. A second appeal was filed by Bill Kloos PC, on behalf of
Gene De Young of Northwest Christian University. Both appeals assert the Planning Director erred in
approving the adjustment review requests for the majority of the standards. A third appeal was filed by
Aaron Landau of Harrang Long Gary Rudnick PC, on behalf of Margaret Webb of Gamma Phi Beta
sorority. This appeal also challenges the Planning Director’s approval of the application on the grounds
of the parking adjustment to EC 9.6410(3) Minimum Number of Required Off-Street Parking Spaces.
The appeal statements are included as Attachments D, E and F.
The applicant filed a request for Adjustment Review simultaneously but not concurrent with
applications for Site Review (SR 19-2), Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA 19-2), and a Variance (V 19-04).
These applications were considered separately for procedural purposes. The Traffic Impact Analysis
is for the entire project, while the Variance, which address maximum building height applies to the
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C-2 zoned portion of the development site and the Site Review only applies to tax lot 2400, which
has a /SR Site Review Overlay. All of these applications were approved by the Planning Director and
subsequently appealed. The appeal hearing on these requests is scheduled for the Hearing Official
on August 28, 2019. The Planning Commission will have no role in those appeals.
PLANNING COMMISSION’S REVIEW ROLE
The Eugene Planning Commission serves our community in two main roles. One role is to assist the
Eugene City Council in legislative efforts to create or modify our community’s policies related to land
use. The other role is to serve as a “quasi-judicial” body to make decisions on individual land use
applications in the context of the Eugene Code. In this case, the Planning Commission is being asked to
act like a judge rather than a policy-maker. The Planning Commission must decide whether to affirm,
reverse, or modify the Planning Director’s decision based on the applicable approval criteria.
In most cases, an appeal of a Type II application is decided by the Eugene Hearings Official, rather than
the Planning Commission. In this case, the applicant’s request for adjustments constitutes a “Major”
Adjustment Review, based on the definition at EC 9.0500 which distinguishes between “major” and
“minor” adjustment reviews. The definition of Adjustment Review-Major is provided below for
reference:
EC 9.0500 Adjustment Review – Major. An adjustment review that includes a request to
adjust at least 2 of the following:
(A) Maximum front yard setbacks,
(B) Building orientation,
(C) Building entrances,
(D) On-site pedestrian circulation,
(E) Block requirements or street layout,
When such request is for a large commercial facility, large multi-tenant commercial
facility, or multiple family development.
In accordance with EC Table 9.7055 Applications and Review Authorities, the Planning Commission is
the decision maker for any appeals of a Type II “Major” Adjustment Review.
The Planning Commission will consider this appeal of the Planning Director’s decision based on the
procedural requirements set at EC 9.7065 through 9.7095. The Eugene Code normally requires that the
Planning Commission limit its review of the Planning Director’s decision to the issues raised in the
appeal statement (see EC 9.7605(3)). However, the appeal of an Adjustment Review is not subject to
EC 9.7605(3). Because the decision is a “permit” as defined by ORS 227.160(2), in accordance with ORS
227.175(10), the appeal hearing shall be de novo (i.e. new evidence is allowed) and the presentation of
testimony, arguments and evidence is not limited to issues raised in a notice of appeal.
The first step will be a public hearing, during which the Planning Commission will have an opportunity
to hear from any interested parties. Following the hearing, the Planning Commission will discuss the
testimony presented in the public hearing, written testimony provided to the Planning Commission and
the record of the Planning Director’s decision. This portion of the process is referred to as
deliberations. The purpose of deliberations is to help the Planning Commission reach a decision on
each appeal issue.
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With respect to each of those issues, the Planning Commission’s decision on this appeal must either:
x

Affirm – find that the Planning Director did not commit an error in the evaluation of the
application’s consistency with the adjustment review approval criteria; or

x

Clearly state how the Planning Director failed to properly evaluate the application or made a
decision inconsistent with the applicable adjustment review approval criteria and either:
¾ Modify – find that the applicant has demonstrated consistency with the adjustment
review approval criteria, but modify the Planning Director’s decision approving the
application to properly evaluate the application or address the criteria; or
¾ Reverse – find that the applicant has not demonstrated consistency with the adjustment
review approval criteria.

Following the public hearing and close of the record, the Planning Commission will conduct
deliberations leading to a final local decision on the appeal. The final local decision on this application
is required by October 6, 2019 to meet the statutory 120-day deadline.
STAFF ROLE
City of Eugene Planning staff will be present throughout the public hearing and deliberations to assist
the Planning Commission. Staff will advise the Planning Commission regarding process, location of
materials in the record, legal matters, and interpretation of land use code requirements. Staff may
provide advice and recommendations based on their professional expertise and familiarity with the
application and record of materials to date; the Planning Commission has the discretion to choose
whether to follow staff recommendations. Staff will also assist the Planning Commission in drafting
Planning Commission’s decision on this appeal.
SUMMARY OF APPEAL ISSUES
Two of the adjustment appeal statements assert that the Planning Director erred in twelve different
instances. The third appeal, the Gamma Phi Beta letter, is primarily concerned with the adjustment to
the minimum number of required parking spaces. To assist the Planning Commission in determining
whether to affirm, modify or reverse the Planning Director’s decision, staff has identified pertinent
record information and considerations below. Each appeal issue is listed below in bold italics. The full
text of the Appeal Statements and Planning Director’s Decision are also attached for reference (see
Attachments C through F).

Appeal Issues #1 – #3 – Large Commercial Facility Standards
The first three appeal issues relate to the Large Commercial Facility standards. Adjustments to these
standards are allowed per EC 9.2173(12) if consistent with the criteria at EC 9.8030(6). The Large
Commercial Facility standard apply only to the portion of the development site zoned C-2.
The relevant adjustment review approval criterion at EC 9.8030(6) states:
EC 9.8030(6): Large Commercial Facilities Standards Adjustment. Where this land use
code provides that the large commercial facilities standards may be adjusted, the
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standards may be adjusted upon finding that the design contributes to one or more of
the following:
(a)
Improving the appearance and function of large commercial facilities.
(b)
Encouraging efficient use of land resources and urban services.
(c)
Encouraging mixed use.
(d)
Supporting transportation options.
(e)
Promoting detailed, human-scale site and building design
Appeal Issue #1: “The Planning Director erred by approving an adjustment to the commercial
on-site pedestrian circulation standards to allow sidewalk that are smaller than the 8-foot
minimum required for sidewalks along building walls featuring a customer entrance or
abutting a public parking area, and for a pedestrian access way connection under EC
9.2173(6).”
The relevant Large Commercial Facility standards at EC 9.2173(6)(b) and (e) state:
(6)

On-Site Pedestrian Circulation. In place of standards set forth in EC 9.6730
Pedestrian Circulation On-Site, the following standards shall apply to large
commercial facilities:
***
(b) Sidewalks, no less than 8 feet in width, shall be provided along the full length
of building walls featuring a customer entrance, and along any wall abutting
public parking areas. Such sidewalks shall be located at least 6 feet from the
wall of the building to provide planting beds for foundation landscaping,
except where features such as arcades or entryways are part of the facade.
***
(e) At least one pedestrian accessway connection, a minimum of 8 feet in width,
shall be made to connect the buildings on the subject development site to all
adjacent sites either developed or zoned for commercial, office, residential,
or institutional use.

Regarding subsection (b), a 10-foot sidewalk is proposed immediately adjacent to the entrance;
however, the adjustment was requested because the applicant is proposing to use the 6-foot public
sidewalk adjacent to the west elevation of the building to meet pedestrian connection standards.
Regarding subsection (e), the applicant requested an adjustment to allow a 3-foot-wide sidewalk
adjacent to the R-4 zoned lot (tax lot 2400) on the south side of the property.
Planning Director’s Decision
The Planning Director addressed the applicable approval criterion for the adjustment to EC 9.2173(6),
beginning on page 4 of the decision. To adjust any of the Large Commercial Facilities Standards, the
applicant must demonstrate that the design contributes to one or more of five possible options
provided in the adjustment review criterion at EC 9.8030(6). The Planning Director found that the
applicant’s proposal contributes to four of the options.
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Summary of Appellant’s Argument
The appellants (OPH Properties and Northwest Christian University) assert that the Planning Director
erred by approving the adjustments but provided no explanation as to how Planning Director erred in
the approval.
Staff Comments
Staff agree with the Planning Director’s findings that the applicant’s design contributes to one or more
of the required design elements and, therefore, the approval criterion is met.
Appeal Issue #2: “The Planning Director erred by approving an adjustment to the exterior wall
articulation standards under EC 9.2173(10) based on a misinterpretation of the applicable
adjustment provisions of EC 9.8030(6).”
The relevant Large Commercial Facility standard at EC 9.2173(10) states:
(10) Exterior Wall Articulation, Facades, and Ground Floor Windows.
(a)
Exterior building walls shall not continue along an uninterrupted plane for more
than 100 feet. An uninterrupted plane is a wall that has no variation in exterior
surface along its length. Except for building walls facing an alley, ground floor
facades 100 feet or greater in length, measured horizontally, shall incorporate
wall plane projections or recesses having a depth of at least 3 percent of the
length of the facade and extending at least 20 percent of the length of the facade.
In the proposed design, the ground floor facades do not provide the required articulation;
therefore, the applicant requested an adjustment.
Planning Director’s Decision
The Planning Director addressed the applicable approval criterion for the adjustment to EC 9.2173(10),
beginning on page 4 of the decision. To adjust any of the Large Commercial Facilities Standards, the
applicant must demonstrate that the design contributes to one or more of five possible options
provided in the adjustment review criterion at EC 9.8030(6). The Planning Director found that the
applicant’s proposal contributes to four of the options.
Summary of Appellant’s Argument
The appellants (OPH Properties and Northwest Christian University) assert that the Planning Director
erred by approving the adjustment but provided no explanation as to how Planning Director erred in
the approval. The appellants did not explain the alleged misinterpretation of the applicable adjustment
criterion.
Staff Comments
Staff agree with the Planning Director’s findings that the applicant’s design contributes to one or more
of the required design elements and, therefore, the approval criterion is met.
Appeal Issue #3: “The Planning Director erred by allowing a reduction in the size of the 30-foot
minimum setback required by EC 9.2173(11) where the project abuts the residentially-zoned lot
2500.”
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The relevant Large Commercial Facility standard at EC 9.2173(11) states:
(11) Interior Yard Setbacks from Residential Zoning. Interior yard setbacks shall be a
minimum of 30 feet from abutting residentially zoned lots.
The applicant requested an adjustment to the required 30-foot interior yard setback and instead
proposed a 10-foot interior yard setback in the area that abuts a residentially zoned lot located to the
southeast of the site (tax lot 2500).
Planning Director’s Decision
The Planning Director addressed the applicable approval criterion for the adjustment to EC 9.2173(11),
beginning on page 4 of the decision. To adjust any of the Large Commercial Facilities Standards, the
applicant must demonstrate that the design contributes to one or more of five possible options
provided in the adjustment review criterion at EC 9.8030(6). The Planning Director found that the
applicant’s proposal contributes to four of the options.
Summary of Appellant’s Argument
The appellants (OPH Properties and Northwest Christian University) assert that the Planning Director
erred by approving the adjustment but provided no explanation as to how Planning Director erred in
the approval.
Staff Comments
Staff agree with the Planning Director’s findings that the applicant’s design contributes to one or more
of the required design elements and, therefore, the approval criterion is met.

Appeal Issue #4 - /TD Transit Oriented Development Overlay Development Standard
The fourth appeal issue relates to a /TD Transit Oriented Development Overlay Development Standard.
Adjustments to these standards are allowed per EC 9.4530(7) if consistent with the criteria at EC
9.8030(32). The /TD Overlay applies to four of the seven tax lots that comprise the subject property
(tax lots 1900, 2200, 2300 and 2400 - see Vicinity Map).
Appeal Issue #4. The Planning Director erred by failing to provide a main entrance to the building
on Hilyard Street as required by EC 9.4530(2) and by approving an adjustment where the
applicant has failed to demonstrate compliance with the applicable adjustment provisions of the
/TD Transit Oriented Development Overlay Zone.”
The relevant adjustment review approval criterion for the /TD Overlay Zone states:
EC 9.8030(32) /TD Transit Oriented Development Overlay Zone. Where this land use
code provides that a development standard applicable within the /TD Transit Oriented
Development overlay zone may be adjusted, approval of the request shall be given if
the applicant demonstrates consistency with all of the following:
(a)
The requested adjustment will allow the project to achieve an equivalent or
higher quality design than would result from strict adherence to the standards
through
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(b)

1. A building orientation, massing, articulation and façade that contribute
positively to the surrounding urban environment; and
2. An overall site and building design that creates a safe and attractive
pedestrian environment. Design elements for this purpose may include
special architectural design features, high quality materials, outdoor
seating, pedestrian-scaled lighting, prominent entries facing the street,
multiple openings or windows, and a significant use of clear, untinted glass.
Impacts to any adjacent residentially-zoned property are minimized. Design
elements for this purpose may include treatment of building massing, setbacks,
screening and landscaping.

The relevant /TD Overlay Zone development standard at EC 9.4530(2) states:
(2)

Building Orientation.
(a) Buildings fronting on a street must provide a main entrance on the facade of
the building that is within the 15-foot maximum street setback facing the
street. A main entrance is the principal entry through which people enter the
building. A building may have more than one main entrance.

As noted above, this standard only applies to tax lots 1900, 2200, 2300 and 2400 which have a /TD
Overlay. A main entrance is proposed near the corner of Hilyard Street and East Broadway on the
portion of the building located on tax lot 1800, which is not within the /TD Overlay. The entrance is
proposed on Hilyard Street and is within the 15-foot maximum front yard setback; however,
because the main entrance is not located within the portion of the development site with /TD
Overlay Zone, an adjustment was requested.
Planning Director’s Decision
The Planning Director addressed the applicable approval criteria for the adjustment to EC 9.4530(2), on
pages 7 and 8 of the decision. The Planning Director found that the prominent entry proposed outside
the /TD portion of the site—closer to the intersection of Hilyard Street and East Broadway—would
result in a higher quality design than strict adherence to the standard (providing a main entrance
further from the corner of the building to be within the /TD Overlay). As the proposed design provides
a prominent main entrance that functions as a pedestrian plaza near the corner of the building, the
Planning Director also found that impacts to adjacent residentially-zoned property would be minimized
by moving entrance activity farther away from the R-4 zoned property to the south.
Summary of Appellant’s Argument
The appellants (OPH Properties and Northwest Christian University) assert that the Planning Director
erred by failing to provide a main entrance to the building on Hilyard Street and by approving the
requested adjustment where the applicant failed to demonstrate compliance with the applicable
criteria but provided no explanation as to how Planning Director erred in the approval.
Staff Comments
Staff agree that the Planning Director’s findings and conclusion are appropriate. The standard being
adjusted only applies to the portion of the site with the /TD Overlay. The building is oriented to the
corner of Hilyard Street and East Broadway and the applicant has proposed the entrance near the
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corner of the building, outside of the /TD Overlay Zone. An argument could be made that the proposal
already meets the requirement of EC 9.4530(2) because the building does provide a main entrance on
the façade of the building within the maximum street setback facing the street. However, using an
abundance of caution, the applicant chose to adjust this standard because the corner entrance is not
specifically within the /TD Overlay Zone that triggers the requirement.

Appeal Issues #5 Multi-Family Standards Building Orientation
The fifth appeal issue relates to Multiple-Family Standards regarding building orientation.
Adjustments to these standards are allowed per EC 9.5500(5)(d) if consistent with the criteria at EC
9.8030(4). The multi-family standards only apply to the R-4 zoned portion of the site (tax lot 2400).
Appeal Issue #5: “The Planning Director erred by failing to require the multi-family residential
building to have its primary orientation toward the street as required by EC 9.5500(5)(a) and
misinterprets the adjustment provisions in EC 9.8030(4) applicable to the R4 zone.”
The relevant adjustment review approval criterion at EC 9.8030(4) states:
EC 9.8030(4) Building Orientation and Entrance Standards Adjustment. Where this land
use code provides that building orientation and entrance standards may be adjusted,
the standards may be adjusted upon finding that the proposal complies with one of the
following:
(a) Promotes compatibility with adjacent property.
(b) Creates building orientations and entrances that achieve all of the following:
1.
Support and augment the building setback, massing and architectural
details.
2.
Achieve an attractive streetscape with a strong building presence on
existing and future streets.
3.
In the case of multiple-family developments, provides socialization benefits to
residents.
The relevant multi-family standard at EC 9.5500(5)(a) states:
(5)

Building Orientation and Entrances.
(a) Building Orientation. Multiple-family residential buildings located within 40
feet of a front lot line shall have their primary orientation toward the street.

Though the building is within 40 feet of the front lot line and is oriented to the street, the portion of
the building subject to this standard does not contain an entrance. The first floor of the building
located on the R-4 zoned portion of the development site is intended as indoor amenity space for the
residents. While the building is oriented toward Hilyard Street, since the main entrance is proposed on
the C-2 zoned portion of the site (which is not subject to the multiple-family standards), the applicant
requested an adjustment.
Planning Director’s Decision
The Planning Director addressed the applicable approval criteria for the adjustment to EC 9.5500(5)(a)
on pages 8 and 9 of the decision. The Planning Director only needed to find that either EC 9.8030(4)(a)
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or EC 9.8030(4)(b) was met to approve the adjustment. The Planning Director found that the proposal
complied with subsection (b) in that the corner-oriented entrance supports building setback, massing
and architectural details by providing a recessed first floor with an overhanging second floor that
defines the main entrance. The Planning Director also found that the design achieves an attractive
streetscape with a strong building presence on the street that offers socialization benefits to residents.
Summary of Appellant’s Argument
The appellants (OPH Properties and Northwest Christian University) assert that the Planning Director
erred by approving the adjustment but provided no explanation as to how Planning Director erred in
the approval. No explanation was provided to demonstrate how the Planning Director misinterpreted
the adjustment approval criteria.
Staff Comments
Staff agree that the Planning Director’s findings sufficiently support that the design meets the approval
criteria requirements.

Appeal Issues #6 – Multi-Family Standards Building Articulation
The sixth appeal issue relates to Multiple-Family Standards regarding building articulation. Adjustments
to these standards are allowed per EC 9.5500(7)(d) if consistent with the criteria at EC 9.8030(8)(b). As
noted under appeal issue #5, the multi-family standards only apply to the R-4 zoned portion of the site
(tax lot 2400).
Appeal Issue #6: “The Planning Director erred by failing to require the building articulation
specified in the R-4 zone, and by misinterpreting the adjustment standards in EC 9.8030(8)(b)
applicable within the R4 zone.”
The relevant adjustment review approval criterion at EC 9.8030(8)(b) states:
EC 9.8030(8)(b) Multiple-Family Standards Adjustment - Building Articulation. The
requirements set forth in EC 9.5500(7) may be adjusted if the proposed building design:
1. Utilizes architectural masses, features or details to distinguish elements of the building.
2. Defines entryways in appropriate scales.
The relevant multi-family standard at EC 9.5500(7) states:
(7)

Building Articulation.
(a) Articulation Requirement. To preclude large expanses of uninterrupted
wall surfaces, exterior elevations of buildings shall incorporate design
features such as offsets, projections, balconies, bays, windows, entries,
porches, porticos, or similar elements.
1.
Horizontal Surface. At least 2 of the design features outlined above
shall be incorporated along the horizontal face (side to side) of the
structure, to be repeated at intervals of no more than 40 feet.
2.
Vertical Surface. At least 2 of the design features outlined above
shall be incorporated along the vertical face (top to bottom) of the
structure, to be repeated at intervals of no more than 25 feet.
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This standard requires at least two building design features per minimum required intervals vertically
and horizontally. The adjustment was requested because the design proposes one type of design
feature, windows, on the portion of the building subject to this multiple-family standard.
Planning Director’s Decision
The Planning Director addressed the applicable approval criteria for the adjustment to EC 9.5500(7) on
pages 9 and 10 of the decision. The Planning Director found that the overall design utilizes visually
breaks up the building mass and distinguishes different elements of the building as required by
subsection 1. Regarding subsection 2., the Planning Director found that the prominent entrance with
pedestrian plaza is appropriately scaled.
Summary of Appellant’s Argument
The appellants (OPH Properties and Northwest Christian University) assert that the Planning Director
erred by approving the adjustment but provided no explanation as to how Planning Director erred in
the approval. No explanation was provided to demonstrate how the Planning Director misinterpreted
the adjustment approval criteria.
Staff Comments
Staff agree that the Planning Director’s findings sufficiently support that the design meets the approval
criteria requirements.

Appeal Issues #7 – Multi-Family Standards Open Space
The seventh appeal issue relates to Multiple-Family Standards regarding open space. Adjustments to
these standards are allowed per EC 9.5500(9)(d) if consistent with the criteria at EC 9.8030(8)(c). As
noted under appeal issues #5 and #6, the multi-family standards only apply to the R-4 zoned portion of
the site (tax lot 2400).
Appeal Issue #7: “The Planning Director erred by failing to require the applicant to comply with
the minimum open space standards at 9.5500(9) and misinterpreting the adjustment standards
at EC 9.8030(8)(c) applicable within the R4 zone.”
The relevant adjustment review approval criterion at EC 9.8030(8)(b) states:
EC 9.8030(8)(c) Multiple-Family Standards Adjustment – Open Space. The requirements set
forth in EC 9.5500(9), except for the amount of open space required per Table 9.5500(9) Open
Space Requirements, may be adjusted if the applicant demonstrates consistency with all of
the following:
1.
The requirements set forth in EC 9.5500(9), except for the amount of open
space required per Table 9.5500(9) Open Space Requirements, may be adjusted
if the applicant demonstrates consistency with all of the following:
a. Enhanced public and private spaces that contribute positively to the site,
streetscape, and adjoining properties. Design elements for this purpose
may include high quality materials, outdoor seating, enhanced pedestrian
space, pedestrian-scaled lighting, canopy trees and other landscape
materials and other user amenities; and
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2.

b. An overall site overall site design that promotes safety, security and
privacy, and reduces visual, noise, and lighting impacts of development on
adjacent properties.
When abutting property is zoned R-1 Low-Density Residential, the design
provides an appropriate combination of setbacks, landscaping and screening to
buffer between the multiple family development and the adjacent Low-Density
Residential zone.

The relevant multi-family standards at EC 9.5500(9)(a)2.c. and d. state:
c.

d.

The minimum dimensions for any portion of outdoor common open space in the
front yard setback shall be at least 15 feet by 15 feet. The minimum dimensions
for any other portion of outdoor common open space shall be at least 10 feet by
10 feet.
For development in the area identified in Map 9.5500(9)(a)2.d. University Area R3 and R-4 Zoning, common outdoor open space must abut a front lot line for a
minimum length of 20 percent of the total lot frontage. For lots with frontage on
more than one street, this standard only applies along one street frontage.

The proposed design provides more than the required open space area and the requested adjustment
pertains to a dimensional standard. In this case, the required open space abutting the street would be
10 linear feet along the street at 15 feet depth according to EC 9.5500(9)(a)2.d. With the standards of
subsection c., the minimum requirement becomes 15 feet by 15 feet. The adjustment was requested
to alternatively provide and open space area in the front yard setback area that is 10 feet by 50 feet.
Planning Director’s Decision
The Planning Director addressed the applicable approval criteria for the adjustment to EC 9.5500(9) on
pages 10 through 12 of the decision. The Planning Director found that the proposed design enhances
public and private spaces; promotes safety, security and privacy; and reduces visual, noise, and lighting
impacts on adjacent properties.
Summary of Appellant’s Argument
The appellants (OPH Properties and Northwest Christian University) assert that the Planning Director
erred by approving the adjustment but provided no explanation as to how Planning Director erred in
the approval. No explanation was provided to demonstrate how the Planning Director misinterpreted
the adjustment review approval criteria.
Staff Comments
Staff agree that the Planning Director’s findings sufficiently support that the design meets the
adjustment review approval criteria.

Appeal Issues #8 – Bicycle Parking
The eighth appeal issue relates to Bicycle Parking Space Standards. Adjustments to these standards
are allowed per EC 9.6110 if consistent with the criteria at EC 9.8030(9). The bicycle parking
standards apply to the entire project.
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Appeal Issue #8: “The Planning Director erred by failing to require the applicant to conform to
minimum bicycle parking standards at 9.6105(2)(b)(2) and by determining that the applicant's
proposed bicycle parking design is consistent with the purpose of EC 9.6100 and provides shared
bicycle parking that is convenient and clearly visible for users.”
The relevant adjustment review approval criterion at EC 9.8030(9) states:
EC 9.8030(9) Bicycle Parking Standards Adjustment. Where this land use code provides
that the bicycle parking standards may be adjusted, the standards may be adjusted
upon finding that the design achieves all of the following:
(a)
Consistency with EC 9.6100 Purpose of Bicycle Parking Standards; and
(b)
Shared bicycle parking remains convenient and clearly visible for users.
In cases where the standard for required bicycle parking for a development site would
require in excess of over 1,500 bicycle spaces, the applicant may also seek an
adjustment by submitting for city review a Bicycle Management Program. The Bicycle
Management Program shall address how the applicant will encourage bicycle use and
the rationale for requesting an adjustment. City approval of the Bicycle Management
Program shall constitute the granting of an adjustment.
EC 9.6100 Purpose of Bicycle Parking Standards. Sections 9.6100 through 9.6110 set
forth requirements for off-street bicycle parking areas based on the use and location
of the property. Bicycle parking standards are intended to provide safe, convenient,
and attractive areas for the circulation and parking of bicycles that encourage the use
of alternative modes of transportation. Long-term bicycle parking space requirements
are intended to accommodate employees, students, residents, commuters, and other
persons who expect to leave their bicycle parked for more than 2 hours. Short term
bicycle parking spaces accommodate visitors, customers, messengers, and other
persons expected to depart within approximately 2 hours.
The relevant bicycle parking space standard at EC 9.6105(2)(b)2. states:
2.

Bicycles may be tipped vertically for storage, but not hung above the floor.
Such vertical parking spaces shall be at least 2 feet wide, 4 feet deep, and no
higher than 6 feet, and have a 5-foot access aisle.

This standard generally does not allow bicycles to be “hung above the floor.” The applicant requested
an adjustment and proposed a Dero Decker rack system to provide long term bicycle parking spaces in
stacked racks with spring loaded levers. The applicant proposes 244 bicycle spaces and half of which
(122 spaces) will be stacked above the floor on an upper rack.
Planning Director’s Decision
The Planning Director addressed the applicable approval criteria for the adjustment to EC
9.6105(2)(b)2. on pages 12 and 13 of the decision. The Planning Director found that the design is
consistent with the Purpose of Bicycle Parking Standards at EC 9.6100 and that the proposed stacked
bicycle parking will be convenient and clearly visible for users.
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Summary of Appellant’s Argument
The appellants (OPH Properties and Northwest Christian University) assert that the Planning Director
erred by approving the adjustment but provided no explanation as to how Planning Director erred in
the approval.
Staff Comments
Staff agree that the Planning Director’s findings sufficiently support that the design meets the approval
criteria requirements.

Appeal Issues #9 - High Screen Landscape Standard
The ninth appeal issue relates to the High Screen Landscape Standard (L-3). Adjustments to these
standards are allowed per EC 9.6210(3)(b) if consistent with the criteria at EC 9.8030(3)(d). Related
to this adjustment review, this standard applies to the area between the parking garage and tax lot
2500.
Appeal Issue #9: “The Planning Director erred by failing to require the applicant to conform to the
L-3 High Screen Landscape standard required by 9.6420(3) and 9.6210(3) for that portion of tax
lot 2200 that adjoins tax lot 2500, by misinterpreting 9.8030(3)(d), and by holding that an
adjustment is warranted by the applicant's refusal to conform to minimum setback requirements
from residential property.”
The relevant adjustment review approval criterion at EC 9.8030(3)(d) states:
EC 9.8030(3) Landscape Standards Adjustment. Where this land use code provides
that the landscape standards may be adjusted, the standards may be adjusted upon
finding that the proposed landscape is consistent with the following applicable
criteria:
(d)
High Screen Landscape Standard (L-3). The standards of EC 9.6210(3) may
be adjusted if the proposal uses landscape screening to provide a physical
and visual separation between uses or development.
The relevant landscape standard at EC 9.6210(3) states:
(3)

High Screen Landscape Standard (L-3).
(a) Required Plant Materials. High Screen Landscape Standard (L-3) requires
the installation and maintenance of all of the following:
1.
High shrubs that are in at least 5-gallon containers at the time of
planting to form a continuous screen, at least 6 feet high, within 5
years of planting.
2.
1 canopy tree per 30 linear feet as measured along interior lot lines.
3.
Living plant materials covering a minimum of 70 percent of the
required landscape area within 5 years of planting.

EC 9.6420(3)(f) requires a 5-foot L-3 landscape strip between the property line and the noncommercial portion of structured parking, except along an alley. In this case, the landscaping is
required between the parking garage on the south side of the building and tax lot 2500. The applicant
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requested adjustment and proposed to meet the L-3 standard with the exception of providing canopy
trees. Note that although this landscaping standard is also required between the parking garage and
the property line adjacent to East Broadway, a separate adjustment to the parking area standard at EC
9.6420(3) has been requested (see Adjustment Request #12 on page 17 of the Planning Director’s
decision).
Planning Director’s Decision
The Planning Director addressed the applicable approval criteria for the adjustment to EC 9.6210(3) on
page 14 of the decision. The Planning Director found that the proposed landscape screening, that
meets the L-3 requirement with the exception of canopy trees, provides sufficient physical and visual
separation between uses or development as required by the adjustment approval criterion.
Summary of Appellant’s Argument
The appellants (OPH Properties and Northwest Christian University) assert that the Planning Director
erred by approving the adjustment but provided no explanation as to how Planning Director erred in
the approval. No explanation was provided to demonstrate how the Planning Director misinterpreted
the adjustment approval criteria.
Staff Comments
Staff agree that the Planning Director’s findings sufficiently support that the design meets the
adjustment review approval criteria. With regard to the 30-foot setback requirement from
residential property, the related adjustment was addressed under appeal item #3.

Appeal Issues #10 – Massed Landscape Standard
The tenth appeal issue relates to the Massed Landscape Standard (L-7). Adjustments to these
standards are allowed per EC 9.6210(7)(b) if consistent with the criteria at EC 9.8030(3)(h).
Appeal Issue #10: “The Planning Director erred by failing to require the applicant to conform
to the L7 massed landscaping standard for interior yards abutting a residential zone in
9.2173(7) and 9.6210(7), by misinterpreting the adjustment standards at 9.8030(3)(h) and
holding that an adjustment is warranted by the applicant's refusal to conform to minimum
setback requirements from residential property.”
The relevant adjustment review approval criterion at EC 9.8030(3)(h) states:
EC 9.8030(3) Landscape Standards Adjustment. Where this land use code provides
that the landscape standards may be adjusted, the standards may be adjusted upon
finding that the proposed landscape is consistent with the following applicable
criteria:
(h) Massed Landscape Standard (L-7). Adjustments may be made to the standards
of EC 9.6210(7) if the proposal provides a landscape treatment appropriate for
interior yards of large development sites adjacent to arterial and collector
streets or to non-residential uses adjacent to residential development as the
case may be.
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The relevant landscape standard at EC 9.6210(7) states:
(7)

Massed Landscape Standard (L-7).
(a) Required Materials. Massed Landscape Standard (L-7) requires the
installation and maintenance of all of the following:
1.
Planting linear or non-linear vegetation listed in subparagraphs 2
through 5 of this subsection along the full length of the designated
landscape area.
2.
2 canopy trees per 100 linear feet along arterial and collector
streets;
3.
5 under-story trees per 100 linear feet along arterial and collector
streets.
4.
60 shrubs per 100 linear feet along arterial and collector streets;
and
5.
Living plant materials covering a minimum of 70 percent of
required landscape area within 5 years of planting.

The large commercial facilities standard at EC 9.2713(7) states that interior yards abutting a lot within a
residential zone shall be provided with landscaping that meets the L-7 requirement. This standard
applies to the C-2 portion of the site which abuts the R-4 zoned property to the south, tax lot 2200. The
applicant requested an adjustment to the L-7 landscape standard within the interior yard setback
abutting residentially zoned tax lot 2200 and proposed to include all required plant materials except
the required canopy trees.
Planning Director’s Decision
The Planning Director addressed the applicable approval criterion for the adjustment to EC 9.6210(7)
on pages 15 and 16 of the decision. The Planning Director found that the proposed landscape
screening, that meets the L-7 requirement with the exception of two canopy trees, provides
appropriate landscape treatment between the proposed residential use and the adjacent residentially
zoned property.
Summary of Appellant’s Argument
The appellants (OPH Properties and Northwest Christian University) assert that the Planning Director
erred by approving the adjustment but provided no explanation as to how Planning Director erred in
the approval. No explanation was provided to demonstrate how the Planning Director misinterpreted
the adjustment approval criteria.
Staff Comments
Staff agree that the Planning Director’s findings sufficiently support that the design meets the approval
criteria requirements. Staff also notes that the related standard is intended to provide landscape
buffering between proposed non-residential uses and adjacent residential uses. In this case, where the
commercially-zoned subject property is being developed with a residential use, the proposal is for
residential use adjacent to residentially zoned land. Additionally, the neighboring R-4 zoned lot that
abuts the C-2 zoned portion of the site where this standard applies is an existing non-conforming
parking lot; therefore, in this case there is a proposed residential use adjacent to an existing nonresidential use.
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Appeal Issues #11 - Motor Vehicle Parking
The eleventh appeal issue relates to the Minimum Number of Required Off-Street Parking Spaces
for Motor Vehicles. Adjustments to these standards are allowed per EC 9.6440 if consistent with
the criteria at EC 9.8030(10). The motor vehicle standards apply to the entire project. All three
appellants provided appeal statements related to the required minimum number of motor vehicle
parking spaces.
Appeal Issue #11.a: “The Planning Director erred by failing to require the applicant to
conform to minimum parking standards for its high-rise student housing project and
misinterpreted 9.8030(10)(a) and 9.6430 in reducing on-site parking below 50% of the
required total.”
Appeal Issues #11.b: The Planning Director erred is allowing an outright reduction to the
minimum required off-street parking spaces for shared off-street parking and by granting
the adjustment due to the inadequacy of the supporting materials provided by the applicant
in requesting the adjustment.
The relevant adjustment review approval criterion at EC 9.8030(10)(a) states:
EC 9.8030(10)(a) Motor Vehicle Parking and Loading Standards Adjustment - Number
of Required Off-Street Parking Spaces. Adjustments may be made to the required
number of off-street parking space provisions of EC 9.6410 based on the following
criteria:
1.
The minimum required off-street parking spaces may be reduced by up to 50
percent when the applicant for a development can demonstrate, in a parkingtraffic study prepared by a traffic engineer, that both of the following
conditions exist:
a. The use of alternative modes of transportation, including transit, bicycles, and
walking, and/or special characteristics of the customer, client, employee or
resident population will reduce expected vehicle use and parking space
demand for this development, as compared to standard Institute of
Transportation Engineers vehicle trip generation rates and minimum city
parking requirements.
b. A proposed Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Program has been
approved by the city that contains strategies for reducing vehicle use and
parking demand generated by the development and establishes benchmarks
by which the program’s effectiveness will be measured annually. The city may
waive the preparation of a TDM plan if the requirement set forth in EC
9.8030(10(a)1.a. can otherwise be satisfied.
The relevant Motor Vehicle Parking standard at EC 9.6410(3) states:
(3)

Minimum Number of Required Off-Street Parking Spaces. Except as provided
in this section, or in an adjustment pursuant to EC 9.8030(10) Motor Vehicle
Parking and Loading Standards Adjustment, the minimum number of required
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off-street parking spaces shall be calculated as provided in Table 9.6410
Required Off-Street Motor Vehicle Parking.
(a)
A parking reduction of up to 50% of the minimum requirement in the
/ND overlay zone and up to 25 percent of the minimum requirement in
all other zones is allowed as a right of development. In addition to
these reductions, a parking reduction of 25% of the minimum required
off-street parking is allowed for shared off-street parking.
In accordance with Table 9.6410 and EC 9.6410(3), a minimum of 115 off-street parking spaces are
required for this development. Multiple-family developments in the C-2 zone require one space per
dwelling unit. There are 195 apartments proposed within the C-2 portion of the site, requiring 195
spaces. The commercial space, approximately 600 square feet in size requires an additional two spaces.
For tax lot 2400, zoned R-4, the parking requirement is two spaces per four-bedroom unit, and two and
half spaces per five-bedroom unit. There are 14 units located on tax lot 2400—seven four-bedroom
units and seven five-bedroom units, requiring an additional 31.5 spaces. The total spaces before
reductions taken above is 228.5 spaces, or 229 rounded up. With the 25 percent by-right reduction,
and additional 25 percent reduction applicable to shared off-street parking for two or more uses, the
minimum required off-street parking is 115 spaces. The applicant requested the adjustment review to
allow further reduction and proposed 92 off-street parking spaces (an additional 20 percent reduction
from the 115 required spaces).
Planning Director’s Decision
The Planning Director addressed the applicable approval criteria for the adjustment to EC 9.6410(3) on
pages 16 and 17 of the decision, and addresses how the minimum parking requirement was calculated,
including the provision for shared parking. The Planning Director found that the applicant met the
adjustment approval criteria at subsection (a) by submitting the required parking-traffic study
prepared by a traffic engineer and at subsection (b) with a city approved proposed Transportation
Demand Management (TDM) Program.
Summary of Appellant’s Argument
Regarding Appeal Issue #11.a, the appellants (OPH Properties and Northwest Christian University)
assert that the Planning Director erred by approving the adjustment but provided no explanation as to
how Planning Director erred in the approval.
Regarding Appeal Issue #11.b, this appeal issue is the primary concern in the appeal submitted by
Aaron Landau from Harrang Long Gary Rudnick PC, representing Gamma Phi Beta. In their appeal
letter, they assert that the Planning Director should not have allowed an outright reduction to the
minimum required off-street parking spaces for shared off-street parking and argues against the
adequacy of the supporting materials provided by the applicant in requesting the adjustment.
Staff Comments
Staff agree that the Planning Director’s findings sufficiently support that the design meets the
adjustment review approval criteria and that parking was calculated consistent with Eugene Code
requirements. To clarify “shared off-street parking,” EC 9.6430 states “when 2 or more uses share
common parking facilities, the total number of parking spaces required shall be the sum of spaces
required for those uses individually unless a reduction is allowed under EC 9.6410(3)(a).” The proposed
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project has two uses sharing off-street parking. Contrary to the argument made by the appellants, the
land use code does not require an analysis of the number of actual spaces that will be shared—it
provides the reduction based on two or more uses sharing common parking facilities. In this case, there
are two uses and the parking facilities are common; therefore, the Planning Director was correct in
allowing the shared off-street parking reduction.

Appeal Issues #12 – Vision Clearance Standards
The twelfth and final appeal issue relates to the Vision Clearance Standards. Adjustments to these
standards are allowed per EC 9.6780 if consistent with the criteria at EC 9.8030(11).
Appeal Issue #12: “The Planning Director erred by failing to require the applicant to conform
to minimum vision clearance requirements at the corner of East Broadway and Hilyard Street
and misinterprets the adjustment standards at 9.8030(11).”
The relevant adjustment review approval criterion at EC 9.8030(11) states:
EC 9.8030(11) Vision Clearance Area - Approval Criteria for Adjustment Review. The
vision clearance standards of EC 9.6780 may be adjusted if it is determined that no
feasible alternative to the intersection to address vision clearance is available, and any
of the following conditions exist:
(a)
Traffic can safely approach and enter the intersection or street given existing
traffic control devices or other physical conditions of the area.
(b)
Topographic conditions are so extreme, or structures exist such that it is not
practical to provide required vision clearance. Breaks up large expanses of
parking.
(c)
Additional traffic control structures or facilities may be required to provide for
adequate public safety.
The relevant Vision Clearance Area standard at EC 9.6780 states:
9.6780

Vision Clearance Area. Development sites shall have triangular vision clearance
areas on all street corners to provide for unobstructed vision consistent with
American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO)
standards. (See Figure 9.0500 Vision Clearance Area). Vision clearance areas shall be
kept free of all visual obstructions from 2 ½ feet to 9 feet above the curb line.
Where curbs are absent, the crown of adjacent streets shall be used as the reference
point. These vision clearance requirements may be adjusted if consistent with the
criteria of EC 9.8030(11) of this land use code.

This standard requires a triangular vision clearance area, which must be kept free of all visual
obstructions from 2½ feet to 9 feet above the curb line, at the corner of East Broadway and Hilyard
Street. The first floor of the building will be recessed at this corner and a support column for the
upper stories was proposed with the requested adjustment.
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Planning Director’s Decision
The Planning Director addressed the applicable approval criteria for the adjustment to EC 9.6780 on
page 19 of the decision. The Planning Director found that traffic can safely approach and enter the
intersection given existing traffic control devices, which meets one of the three possible conditions
required to adjust the standard.
Summary of Appellant’s Argument
The appellants (OPH Properties and Northwest Christian University) assert that the Planning Director
erred by approving the adjustment but provided no explanation as to how Planning Director erred in
the approval. No explanation was provided to demonstrate how the Planning Director misinterpreted
the adjustment approval criteria.
Staff Comments
Staff agree that the Planning Director’s findings sufficiently support that the design meets the approval
criteria requirements.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission hold the public hearing, review public testimony, and
upon subsequent deliberations determine whether to affirm, modify, or reverse the Planning Director’s
decision. Depending on that determination, the Planning Commission may need to adopt supplemental
or revised findings as part of its Final Order.

ATTACHMENTS
A. Vicinity Map
B. Site Plan
C. Planning Director Decision
D. Appeal Statement – OPH Properties
E. Appeal Statement – Northwest Christian University
F. Appeal Statement – Gamma Phi Beta
The entire record of materials for the subject application is available for review at the Eugene Planning
Division offices and has already been provided to the Planning Commission. Record materials will also
be available at the public hearing, and are available on the City’s website at:
https://pdd.eugene-or.gov/LandUse/SearchApplicationDocuments?file=ARB-19-0001

FOR MORE INFORMATION:
Please contact Dan Halverson, Senior Planner, Eugene Planning Division, by phone at: 541-682-5410, or
by e-mail at DHalverson@eugene-or.gov

Page 20

EugeneBroadwayApartments(ARB19Ǧ1)

AttachmentA

VicinityMap

(%52$':$<

$/'(5$/<

+,/<$5'67

(%52$':$<

6XEMHFW3URSHUW\
7D[ORWV

&DXWLRQ7KLVPDSLVEDVHGRQ
LPSUHFLVHVRXUFHGDWDVXEMHFWWR
FKDQJHDQGIRUJHQHUDOUHIHUHQFHRQO\

^

&UHDWHGRQ
E\&LW\RI(XJHQH3ODQQLQJ'LYLVLRQ







)W


N





4E




  









E "





























 


 


#E




;!%2E

 



E





"UUBDINFOU#





|pÿũȅʢ

<=>?


9E /.0'E E 1:

C






 D



ȯʢ

Hʢ

Ȱʢ





Ƥʢ


ƥʢ



6E

+E

7E
,E







@ABE*E




Hʢ

   
 6E
$E E










ţʢ





oȦA$Ʒ:"Ǣʢ
ɽ:/ǡƴb^ʢ
fog` ` ɩʢ



 

 

-E

Ī[ĮȬɝ²ʀɓƨʈɥɂĤWĘʇɸɻǋǯĵ[ĭWęʢ



 



¹êûʢ



  





)àæáQR¼½ȷŵ®ķǐļ@$ʢ
ÁäāýŶº(m@ɢìʁ$Gʢ
ĈʉɴʍıƉɒɤɰʢ

 

    

   

_}ɗ7ɺʌƞēÓKđYYXȭʢ
Ȯ÷ɿʆɑ&ĦÆĶXħÇɹȼĕĸĖʢ
ȫȒqƧʢ ï(ʢ įćģĜd&ĊŔ$ƈʢ

 





ȥÊĩ ǈMTõċ Ŋ Ȅƀ^ŗɈË  Țʢ


ŚĥɄʢ

Z¡8ʢ

ǥjǊŤ4%ɬʢ

ńʢçʢʢ

     

Ɋ°Ȕū¶ĽȘɏƎƏșȧ fʢ

ʒÔʓN
Ē
ʔ



P(ĺʢ ȍ&Ȩrʢ

ďǿÌʢ
 Bƃʢ



AǷ6«xʢ

Aǖłmʢ

ƝȌ~ʋ?ʢ
ʘʢ
ƢȊǶČʢ

OL:/ʗŝ4·ʢ
ɳȉÜy)GǫƬɛɐ"ʢ

 

>ǧ¸ʢ
ÙʕƇ Ȏ_D -ʢ

    
Œʢ

Ĩğĝʢ


5E

Ġ8ʢ

ȾZİĲ8ʢ

þüŢwʢ P(Ĺʢ ¤ĬßƁʢ
ÑĀʢ



ǟgűšwʢ Ûîʢ



Ļ»ǂBȟdĂʢ
ơȡňŭǺvGųʢ

ŁȣƐǱȆÍʢ

   

OLÃɼ)ʖů±ʢ
ÂåȺȃƚǭʢ

Đɔxǆʎʢ
ĞrŬnŉɠɡʏʢ
jÚëʢ

ŅȽƍȇD Ǹʢ
ȸâQR¾@Ŝ)Žʢ



ʙʚʛɾʢöéúʢ

§ǁÕ?ɦ5ɟ6Jȵ¨ƹɃǔǇŠ3.e ÖFʢ

Ïʢ

.ÐŐsƋ ǴǮÉƗǵʢ
ðėʢ
ƔǑŋ~ŮUʢ



KčěĄǏcǅsąʢ
qƌ2c> ĉ ɯʊŴ-ʢ

ʢ





ʢ ŀő£Ģ.eīÈFĿʢ



ƭ== ]žʐȳy5zô<ɨȱʢ
ɘzíN Ȟ'\Ǜǹ!ǣȤÎʂó{ʢ
ƫñI'œɵȿȹ ƾʜ35ȝ<Ʊb" /

   

ɮ3ȁʝ<ƓǄ=," Ć ȩĔ'Ƞ!ɧŏʢ





(E

ʢ







3E







 

 

8E



 
 










*ŰƅŇŪ Ȁ #Ȃkkŕʢ





&E




ŲǳȪƘ;vȏɜ+ʢ
ǽɖɇɪɁʢ

 



E




 
)E
  
 
  E

E

Ƃ %9ǦɲŻ+%ʢ
C,it #1*ʢ

ǩɞɕƆƄǃaǰʢ
Ȉ ò,ƪu #1¬Ŗʢ

ɫ9; ź%ʢ
CƟu #1Ý*ʢ

ƻŹƊņǉ+;ʡ9+%ʢ
C,it #1Ō*ʢ

ǼȕǬaʢ





ǻʢ

} 2ʢTèʢƵ Ń©ǓƦ&IŞ hɀƿʢ
ǜ]ƶŷ/ ǘʢ
Ƴȑ!

ȴǪȖʢ

Ǩʠżʢ

F ǲ3ªɉBl.ƜǀɌɷ Ʌ ŘǾǌț6ş-Ũ-ʞ¥ǝ0Ơ42 l5hEʢ
ǍJĚśɋȗɱ7|ɎƣǗ øSÅǒƖƽ2 Ŧʟ 0ɶəǎƯ× U70ō?ʢ
ſn >ťȢÒȲ¢³Þ "Ǡ ƑŸØ!ɚ¿¦ʑùȋ{ɣɭʢ
´Ƹ ĴVƙǞɍʃ$ ǙŎVƩÀȜEMʄȻ4p'\Ʋ!ľEÄʅȶĳµǚʢ
ăƼƕƒƺȓŧƛƮřDɆĎʢSãʢ¯Ȑ 0ǤưǕġʢ










  

Attachment C

Attachment C

Attachment C

Attachment C

Attachment C

Attachment C

Attachment C

Attachment C

Attachment C

Attachment C

Attachment C

Attachment C

Attachment C

Attachment C

Attachment C

Attachment C

Attachment C

Attachment C

Attachment C

Attachment C

Attachment D

Attachment D

Attachment D

Attachment D

Attachment D

Attachment D

Attachment D

Attachment E

Attachment E

Attachment E

Attachment E

Attachment E

Attachment E

Attachment E

Attachment F

Attachment F

Attachment F

Attachment F

Attachment F

Attachment F

Attachment F

Attachment F

